PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2011

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
International Plastics and Equipment Corp.	12/19/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Silgan ipec Corporation	
Street Address:	Northgate Industrial Park, 185 Northgate Circle	
City:	New Castle	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16105	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6305579
Patent Number:	7604139

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142988097

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4142981000

Email: ipadmin@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren/N. Wilson

Address Line 1: 1000 North Water Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	086612-0012, 086612-0034
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alec D. Smyczek
Signature:	/Alec D. Smyczek/

502309813 REEL: 030209 FRAME: 0718

62029

\$80.00

Date:	04/12/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=086612-0034 Merger Document#page1.tif source=086612-0034 Merger Document#page2.tif source=086612-0034 Merger Document#page3.tif source=086612-0034 Merger Document#page4.tif source=086612-0034 Merger Document#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030209 FRAME: 0719 Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"INTERNATIONAL PLASTICS AND EQUIPMENT CORP.", A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION,

"IPEC EXPORT CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"IPEC PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP.", A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION,

"IPEC SERVICE CORP.", A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "SILGAN IPEC CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF
"SILGAN IPEC CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED
IN THIS OFFICE THE NINETEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2011, AT
6:04 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2011, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4311971 8100M

111311717

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTYCATION: 9243109

DATE: 12-20-11

PATENT REEL: 030209 FRAME: 0720 State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Division 06:12 FM 12/19/2011
TLED 06:04 FM 12/19/2011
111311717 - 4311971 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF

INTERNATIONAL PLASTICS AND EQUIPMENT CORP.
(a Pennsylvania Corporation),

IPEC PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP. (a Pennsylvania Corporation),

IPEC SERVICE CORP. (a Pennsylvania Corporation),

AND

IPEC EXPORT CORPORATION (a Delaware Corporation)

INTO

SILGAN IPEC CORPORATION
(a Delaware Corporation)

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the undersigned corporation hereby certifies as follows:

<u>FIRST</u>: That Silgan ipec Corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>") is a corporation organized pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: The Corporation is the owner of all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock of (i) International Plastics and Equipment Corp., a business corporation incorporated on December 8, 1994 pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ("IPEC"), (ii) IPEC Property Management Corp. (formerly IPEC Canadian Acquisition Corp.), a business corporation incorporated on September 25, 2006 pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ("Property"), (iii) IPEC Service Corp., a business corporation incorporated on December 4, 2007 pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ("Service"), and (iv) IPEC Export Corporation, a corporation incorporated on May 31, 2007 pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware ("Export," and collectively with IPEC, Property and Service, the "Subsidiaries").

THIRD: The laws of the jurisdiction of organization of each of IPEC, Property and Service permit the merger of a business corporation of that jurisdiction with a business corporation of another jurisdiction.

FOURTH: That the Corporation by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted by unanimous consent dated December 19, 2011, has determined to merge the Subsidiaries with and into the Corporation pursuant to Section 253 of the General

Certificate of Ownership and Merger - IPEC Entities.doc

PATENT REEL: 030209 FRAME: 0721 Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (collectively, the "Merger") as of the Effective Time (as defined below), with the Corporation surviving from and after the Effective Time under the name "Silgan ipec Corporation":

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Corporation deems it necessary and advisable that each of IPEC, Property, Service and Export be merged with and into the Corporation, with the Corporation surviving the Merger, that the Merger is hereby authorized and approved in all respects, and that all of the estate, property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of each of the Subsidiaries be vested in and held and enjoyed by the Corporation as fully and entirely and without change or diminution as the same were before held and enjoyed by each of IPEC, Property, Service and Export in its respective name; and be it further

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Merger the Corporation assume all of the obligations of each of IPEC, Property, Service and Export; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Merger shall be effective at 11:59 p.m. Eastern Standard Time on December 31, 2011; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Corporation hereby authorizes and approves the (i) Agreement and Plan of Merger, (ii) Delaware Certificate of Ownership and Merger and (iii) Pennsylvania Articles of Merger, in the form submitted to and reviewed by the Board of Directors, and the officers of the Corporation are hereby authorized to execute said documents in substantially such form with such changes therein as the officer executing the same shall approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by such officer's execution thereof; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation be, and each hereby is, authorized, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to make or cause to be made all necessary filings, to seek or cause to be sought all consents and to take or cause to be taken any and all such other actions as any such officer may deem necessary, appropriate or advisable to carry out the terms and provisions of the foregoing resolutions, including, without limitation, payment of all proper fees and expenses and execution and delivery of all such agreements, certificates, instruments and other documents as any such officer may deem necessary, appropriate or advisable in connection therewith.

FIFTH: In connection with the Merger, and from and after the Effective Time, the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as amended, shall continue in full force and effect as the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation unless and until amended in accordance with the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

SIXTH: The Merger herein certified shall become effective as of 11:59 p.m. Eastern Standard Time on December 31, 2011 (the "Effective Time").

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of December 19, 2011.

SILGAN IPEC CORPORATION

Name: Frank W. Hogan, III

Title: Vice President and Secretary

PATENT REEL: 030209 FRAME: 0724

RECORDED: 04/12/2013